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' 3. Mark Inglig Retail & Terminal
Project Manager Business Unit
Chevron Environmental
Management Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road,
Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324
Tel 525 842 1589
Fax 925 842 8370

Nov. 10, 2005 ‘?’,&;‘l}rk.inglis@chewontexaco.
Y% oo
;’ “'ﬁ’;‘ﬁ
Co Jj“ “C\r
Alameda County Health Care Services b <, ‘*V%

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

<

Re: Chevron Service Station # 9=-0121

Address; 3026 Lakeshore Ave., Dakland, Califormia

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated October 25, 2005

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The nformation in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice I have
relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1} and
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Project Manager

Enclosure: Report




~ (j/" Gerrer-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL October 25, 2005

G-R #386462
TO: Ms. Laura Genin CC: Mr. Mark Inglis
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. ChevronTexaco Company
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
Emeryville, CA 94608 < San Ramon, California 94583
. _
e
FROM: Deanna L. Harding _ 4@5, “RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator . 4 TG, #9-0121
Gettler-Ryan Inc. - - ) .;-g_«?;ﬁ 3?3026 Lakeshore Avenue
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J . % Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000284
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 October 25, 2005 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Third Quarter - Event of September 16, 2005

COMMENTS:

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to November 9, 2005, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

¢c:  Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Enclosures

trans/9-(121-Ml

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-75535 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670+ (916) 631-1300 « Fax {916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3235 » Fax (707) 789-3218

o




| " Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

October 25, 2005
G-R Job #386462

Mr. Mark Inglis
ChevronTexaco Company
P.0. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Third Quarter Event of September 16, 2005
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Inglis:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1. Dissolved Oxygen
concentrations are presented in Table 2.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted o a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custedy document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.
Sincerely,
— Fop ~

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork

P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

5747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 = Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 » Fax (316) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94854 » (707} 789-3255 * Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results ' . .
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-1

08/20/91 6.82 1.62 5.20 . - 260 5,100 1,700 21 220 34 - - -
09/30/91 6.82 1.15 5.67 Sheen - - - - - - - - - -
10/28/91 6.82 1.50 5.30 0.03 - - - - - - - - - -
01/08/92 6.82 1.67 5.15 Sheen - 4,400 5,400 770 13 93 31 - - .
01/13/92 6.82 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
06/23/92 6.89 1.48 5.41 - - 2,000 7,700 1,500 40 230 100 - - -
08/24/92 6.89 1.12 5.77 - - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 6.89 1.00 5,89 - - <50 3,500 1,700 28 190 78 - - -
10/26/92 6.89 0.95 5.94 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 6.89 2.18 4.71 - - 5,500 60,000 7,100 240 2,000 1,300 - .- -
01/08/93 6.89 - . - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 6.89 2.17 4.72 - - <10 530 1,100 41 67 79 - - -
06/11/93 6.89 537 5.07 . - = 7,000 1,900 33 120 69 9,600 - 840
09/29/93 6.89 1.13 5.76 - - <10 6,600 1,600 28 43 74 - - -
12/20/93 6.89 1,74 5.15 -- - <10 6,300 1,900 36 32 65 - -
03/07/94 6.89 2.21 4.68 - - <10 7,700 1,100 55 66 38 12,000 - -
06/17/94 6.89 1.83 5.06 - - 2,200 4,300 710 12 90 38 - - -
09/12/94 6.89 1.24 5.65 - - 2,500 6,400 1,500 <25 180 <253 12,000 - -
11/30/94 6.89 2.32 4.57 - - 2,300' 4,900 690 26 97 60 3,900 - -
03/24/95 6.89 3.91 2.98 - - 1,400 1,800 160 7.3 11 14 1,300 - -
06/27/95 6.89 1.87 5.02 - - 2.300° 4,600 1,300 1 97 13 5,100 - -
(19/28/95 6.89 1.59 5.30 - - 3,900° 6,600 1,500 <20 <20 <20 5,800 - -
12/19/95 6.89 2.21 4.68 - - 2.600° 3,800 930 <10 100 <1 6,300 - -
02/28/96 6.89 3.27 3.62 - - 1,800° 3,600 280 <5.0 18 5.5 2,200 - -
06/25/96 6.89 1.87 5.02 - - 3,000 4,700 1,600 36 150 31 3,000 - -
12/17/96 6.89 2.23 4.66 -- - 2,700° 7,800 1,000 28 340 63 1,200 - -
03/31/97 6.89 2.0 4.88 - - 2,200° 5,300 590 55 210 53 950 - .
06/30/97 6.89 1.32 5.57 - - 2,200° 4,400 330 <10 <10 11 580 - --
09/12/97 6.89 1.56 5.33 - 2,300° 3,400 220 9.5 15 1 460 - -
12/05/97 6.89 2.44 4.45 - - 1,900 4,700 870 21 120 1% 750 - -
02/16/98 6.89 3.52 337 - - - 1,600° 4,400 120 12 11 7.7 270 - -
06/17/98 6.89 2.24 4.65 - - 1,300° 7,800 <25 50 34 650 650 - -
08/31/98 6.89 1.70 5.19 - - 2,4007 3,700 620 17 120 31 380 - -
12/28/98 6.89 1.4 495 . - - 1,500% 3.800 250 14 28 15 330 - -
03/04/99 6.89 3.24 3.65 - - 1,070 1,560 17.9 <0.5 4.17 1.05 70.4 - -

9.0121.x1s/4386462 1 As of 06/16/05



Table 1
“Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resolts———————~
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue s
Oakland, California

MW-1 (cont)
06/14/99 6.89 1.89 5.00 - - 2,500° <10,000 820 240 320 640 <500 - -
09/17/99 6.89 0.30 6.59 - - 2.110° 3,300 141 12.3 <10 <10 238 - -
12/20/99 6.89 1.92 4.97 - - 1,840° 2,990 218 16.3 20 <10 232 - -
03/20/00 6.89 311 3.78 - - 938° 1,340 20 3.07 1.87 1.87 29.1 - -
06/24/00° 6.89 2.45 4.44 0.00 0.00 1,680 1,500 12 5.3 <25 7.9 190 - -
09/07/00° 6.89 1.74 5.15 0.00 0.00 1,500° 3,1007 190 13 14 <10 210 - -
12/05/00° 6.89 2.16 4.73 0.00 0.00 970" 2,140 248 <5.00 20.5 <500 <25.0 - -
03/01/01° 6.89 333 3.56 0.00 000 610° 1,0007 21 10 <10 10 280 - --
06/04/01° 6.89 2.13 4.76 0.00 0.00 1,100° 2,8007 310 23 1 15 470 - -
09/10/01° 6.89 1.28 5.61 0.00 0.00 2,600 2,500' <20 26 <20 <20 310 - -
12/03/01° 6.89 331 3.58 0.00 0.00 2,700 2,400 30 7.3 7.0 6.5 160 - -
03/04/02° 6.89 2.36 4.53 0.00 0.00 2,700 3,300 120 17 22 9.0 110 - -
05/30/02° 6.89 2.41 4.48 0.00 0.00 2,700 4,100 110 9.3 22 B 100 - -
09/03/02° 6.89 1.42 547 0.00 0.00 2,900 3,700 <5.0 78 3.2 10 130 - -
12/09/02° 6.89 1.61 5.28 0.00 0.00 3,000 2,900 35 5.1 5.5 8.3 170 - -
03/10/03° 6.89 2.50 4.39 0.00 0.00 1,600 3,000 42 5.0 8.2 8.7 110 - -
06/09/03>* 6.89 2.53 4.36 0.00 0.00 2,000 5,200 140 16 20 15 100 - -
09/08/03%' 6.89 1.52 5.37 0.00 0.00 2,100 3,500 4 10 2 1 200 <50 -
‘ 12/08/03™"® 6.89 2.44 445 0.00 0.00 3,400 2,200 3 4 3 8 160 <50 -
i 03/09/04'%*°  6.89 2.86 4.03 0.00 0.00 3,300 1,500 16 3 5 4 99 <130 -
| 06/17/04"® 6.89 1.41 5.48 0.00 0.00 2,700 3,400 180 13 27 13 160 C <50 -
| 09/15/04" 6.89 -0.91 7.80 .00 0.00 2,600 1,700 2 1 0.8 5 180 <50 -
| 12/23/04" 6.89 1.35 5.54 0.00 0.00 3,000 1,800 120 3 5 5 120 <50 -
| 03/24/05" 6.89 3.49 3.40 0.00 0.00 950 1,100 45 2 16 <50 -
| 06/16/05' 6.89 2,29 4.60 0.00 0.00 1,600 3,600 210 11 33 12 69 <50 --
09/16/05' 6.89 1.10 5,79 0.00 0.00 2,200 3,700 74 9 21 14 150 <50 -
|
‘ MW-2A
\ 04/19/99 6.53 1.67 4.86 - - 820° <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 9,200 - -
06/14/99 6.53 1.23 5.30 - - 2,000* <5,000 89 <50 66 <50 10,000 - -
09/17/99 6.53 0.69 5.84 - - 1,050° 903 42 1.63 22.8 7.74 11,400 - -
12/20/99 6.53  -0.07 6.60 - - 2,820° 2,280 115 <10 87.2 272 14,000 - -
| 03/20/00 6.53 1.74 4.79 - - 1,220° 1,040 54.3 <5.0 33.8 12.1 10,9002 - -
| 06/24/00 6.53 1.28 5.25 0.00 0.00 1,300 690 50 2.5 18 9.5 15.000° - -

9.0121 xIs/4386462 2 Asof 09/16/05
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-2A (cont)

09/07/00 6.53 1.09 5.44 0.00 0.00 770° 3107 6.7 1.4 1.6 3.8 16,000 - -
12/05/00 6.53 1.16 537 0.00 0.00 810" 4141 32.4 <0.500 7.49 5.96 £.910° - -
03/01/01 6.53 2.03 4.50 0.00 0.00 590° 3707 30 4.0 12 9.2 8,200 - -
06/04/01 6.53 1.36 517 0.00 0.00 930° <500 19 <50 <5.0 <50 7.800 - -
09/10/01 6.53 0.79 5.74 0.00 0.00 2,400 <5,000 <5() <50 <30 <30 9,700 - -
12/03/01 6.53 1.46 5.07 0.00 0.00 2,500 480 4.5 <1.0 1.1 <3.0 10,000 - -
03/04/02 6.53 1.52 5.01 0.00 0.00 2,300 630 5.4 1.5 2.9 23 7,000 - -
05/30/02 6.53 1.66 1.87 0.00 0.00 2.100 520 6.1 <1.0 2.6 5.4 7,100 - -
09/03/02 6.53 1.03 5.50 0.00 0.00 2,600 590 78 0.98 2.9 78 7,800 - -
12/09/02 6.53 1.06 5.47 0.00 . 0.00 1,900 670 79 0.88 2.1 5.0 8,300 - -
03/10/03 6.53 1.52 5.01 0.00 0.00 1,700 640 8.0 (.76 26 1.1 7,500 - -
06/09/03"® 6.53 1.77 4.76 0.00 0.00 1,900 540 3 <3 <3 <3 6,800 - -
09/08/03"% 6.53 1.16 537 0.00 0.00 2,000 540 3 0.7 0.7 3 7,000 <50 -
12/08/03" 6.53 1,34 5.19 0.00 0.00 3,100 180 <5 <5 <5 <5 6,500 <500 -
03/09/04" 6.53 1.81 472 0.00 0.00 1,200 1,300 44 2 15 10 2,900 <130 -
06/17/04™ 6.53 -0.07 6.60 0.00 0.00 2,300 920 23 2 6 12 1,700 <100 -
09/15/04" 6.53 2,34 8.87 0.00 0.00 1,900 880 6 2 <| 7 2,100 <100 -
12/23/04'2 6.53 0.68 5.85 0.00 0.00 2,200 430 6 <3 <3 <3 5,100 <250 -
03/24/05"® 6.53 1.78 4,75 0,00 0.00 810 390 ] <5 <5 <5 5,200 <500 -
06/16/05'* 6.53 1.30 5.23 0.00 0.00 3,000 380 <5 <5 <5 <5 5,500 <500 -
00/16/05** 6.53 0.45 6.08 0.00 0.00 2,600 380 <5 <5 <5 <5 5,900 <500 -
MW-3A

04/19/99 8,70 1.00 7.70 - - 93° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.1 - -
06/14/99 8.70 0.50 8.20 - - 160° 148 4.55 0.82 0.53 1.1 3.7 - -
09/17/99 8.70 -0.02 8.72 -- - 1012 169 6.02 0.806 0.515 0.786 168 - -
12/20/99 8.70 -0.22 8.92 - - 153 <50 1.82 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 11 - -
03/20/00 8.70 1.06 7.64 - - 221% 140 5.08 0.695 <0.5 <0.5 10.1 - -
06/24/00 R.70 0.32 8,38 0.00 0.00 128° <50 0.74 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 34 - -
09/07/00 8.70 -0.09 .79 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 1.4 <0.50 <0.50 - <0.50 i5 - -
12/05/00 8.70 0.02 8.68 0.00 0.00 <50 <50.0 1.39 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 12,9 - -
03/01/01 8.70 0.88 7.82 .00 0.00 66" <350 1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 19 - -
06/04/01 8.70 0.25 8.45 0.00 0.00 §9° <30 2.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 37 R -
09/10/01 8.70 -0.40 9.10 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 3.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 19 - -

9-0121 x1s#386462 3 As of 09/16/05



Table 1
7 T Groundwater Monithiﬁg'D’ﬁfﬂ’ﬁﬁﬂ’ATﬁlYt’iﬁl"’ReSﬁIfE’* T S
Chevron Service Station #9-0121

3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-3A (cont)

12/03/01 8.70 0.62 8.08 0.00 0.00 56 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.5 19 - --
03/04/02 870 -0.24 8.94 0.00 0.00 85 <50 <050 <0.50 <(.50 <l.5 26 - -
05/30/02 8.70 0.08 .78 0.00 0.00 210 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 22 - -
09/03/02 .70 -0.28 8.98 0.00 0.00 89 <50 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 <15 24 - -
12/09/02 8.70 -0.20 8.90 0.00 0.00 110 <50 <(1.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 22 - -
03/10/03 8.70 0.58 8.12 0.00 .00 66 <50 <0.,50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.5 40 - -
06/09/03'8 8.70 0.47 8.23 0.00 0,00 82 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 35 - -
0970803 §.70 .06 876 060 000 i ¢ B B- 0. 0- ( -
12/08/03'® 8.70 0.20 8.50 0.00 0.00 74" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23 <50 -
03/09/04' 8.70 0.99 7.71 0.00 0.00 © 410 53 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 28 <50 -
06/17/04"° 8.70 0.18 8.52 0.00 0.00 430 180 1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 <50 -
09/15/04" 8.70 -0.42 9.12 0.00 0.00 280 92 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 <(.5 63 <30 -
12/23/04'¢ 8.70 -0.06 8.76 0.00 0.00 330 76 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 5 <50 -
03/24/05'® 8.70 2.42 6.28 0.00 0.00 210 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 360 -
06/16/05"° B.70 0.52 8.18 0.00 0.00 590 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 <50 -
09/16/05'% 8.70 -0.08 8.78 0.00 0.00 160° <50 <05 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 5 <50 -
MW-dA

04/19/99 7.69 2.7% 4.91 - - 170° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <50 . <50 1,600 - -
06/14/99 7.69 2.44 5.25 - -- 2,500° 5,360 312 <20 44 <20 2,880 - -
09/17/99 7.69 0.32 7.37 - - 1,430 1,290 38.6 <5.0 7.01 <5.0 1,780 -- -
12/20/99 7.69 1.39 6.30 -- - 7,4807 R52 43.5 4.63 9.18 436 1,070 - --
03/20/99 7.69 2.07 5.62 - - 1,280 1,370 129 8.6 18.3 7.3 2,110 - --
06/24/00 7.69 1.57 6.12 0.00 0.00 1,190° 1907 14 1.7 1.7 3.3 3,900 - -
09/07/00 7.69 1.43 6.26 0.00 0.00 740° 4907 15 1.9 1.1 3.9 3,300 - -
12/05/00 7.69 1.70 5.99 0.00 0.00 560" <500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 3,380° - -
03/01/01 7.69 2.01 5.68 0.00 0.00 600° <1,000 10 <19 <10 <10 4,600 - -
06/04/01 7.69 1.09 6.60 0.00 0.00 770° 390" 8.4 38 <2.5 3.0 3,800 - -
09/10/01 7.69 1.12 6.57 0.00 0.00 810 <500 13 <5.0 22 <5.0 4,900 - -
12/03/01 7.69 1.74 5.95 0.00 0.00 2,100 <250 1.5 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 3,800 - -
03/04/02 7.69 -1.19 .88 0.00 0.00 2,400 2,500 49 6.8 21 9.5 2,600 . -
05/30/02 7.69 1.49 6.20 0.00 0.00 2,600 430 4.6 <1.0 2.0 <3.0 3,700 - -
09/03/02 7.69 1.20 6,49 0.00 0.00 3,200 <500 45 <2.0 3.5 7.5 3,860 - -
12/09/02 7.69 1.43 6.26 0.00 0.00 1,600 440 1.1 <050 0.71 <5.0) 4,060 - -

9-0121.xIs/#386462 4 As of 08/16/05 '




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121

3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-4A (cont)
03/10/03
06/09/03"
09/08/03"*
12/08/03"
03/09/04"
06/17/04'%
09/15/04*®
12/23/04'®
03/24/05"
06/16/05'°
09/16/05"

MW-5

06/23/92
08/24/92
09/21/92
10/26/92
12/23/92
01/08/93
03/23/93
06/11/93
09/29/93
12/20/93
03/07/94
06/17/94
09/12/94
11/30/94
03/24/95
06/27/95
0%/28/95
12/19/95
02/28/96
06/25/96
12/17/96

9-0121 x1s/4386462

7.69
7.69
7.69
7.69
7.69
7.69
7.69
7.69
7.69
7.69
7.69

14.14
14.14
14.14
14.14
14,14
14.14
14.14
14.14
14.14
14.14
14.14
14,14
14.14
14.14
14.14
14.14
14.14
14.14
14,14
14.14
14.14

1.86
1.25
1.83
1.57
2.32
1.64
0.29
1.43
2.68
1.66
1.07

1.90
1.85
1.68
1.62
3.02

4.40
3.70
222

2.80
2.87
1.28
2.23
438
274
224
1.56
2.44
27
2.74

5.83
6.44
5.86
6.12
537
6.05
7.40
6.26
5.01
6.03
6.62

12.24
12.29
12.46
12,52
11.12

9.74
10.44
11.92

il.34
11.27
12.86
1191
9.76

11.40
11.90
12.58
11.70
11.43
11.40

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

1,700
3,200
3,900
2,500
4,300
7.900
4,200
2,800
900
3,600
2,400

<50

300°

<50
120
89*

140

<10

4,100
4,100
2,900
3,200
3,200
1,500
2,400
3,000
2,300
3.200
3,700

<2.5

As of 09/16/05




Table 1
e e e — - Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121

aleachara Avanuea
Yoht

2OH2ET
LU O oammoTeIE

MW-5 (cont)

03/31/97 14.14 2.04 12.10 - -- 150° <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - --
06/30/97 14.14 1.36 12.78 - -- SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- - -- -- -- --
09/12/97 14.14 0.46 13.68 -- - <50 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <23 -- -
12/05/97 14.14 .11 13.03 - - - - -- - - - - - -
02/16/98 14.14 417 0.97 - -- 622 <50 <(.3 <(.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 - -
06/17/98 14.14 229 11.85 - - - - - -- - - - - -
08/31/98 14.14 1.32 12.82 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
12/28/98 14.14 0.71 13.43 - - -~ - - - - - - - -
03/04/99 14.14 0.39 13.75 - - 70.5 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <.5 3.34 - -
06/14/99 14.14 0.04 14,10 - - - - - - - - - - --
(9/17/99 14.14 -0.04 14.18 . - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <(1.5 <2.5 - -
12/20/99 14,14 0.44 13.70 - - - - - - - -- - -- --
03/20/00 i4.14 1.50 12.64 - - 115° <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.3 - -
06/24/00 14.14 1.10 13.04 0.00 (.00 - . - - - -- - - -
09/07/00 14.14 0.97 13.17 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{).50( 3.0 - -
12/05/00 14.14 2.86 11.28 0.00 0.00 - - -- - - - - - -
43/01/01 14.14 3.84 10.30 0.00 0.00 <50 <5( <{(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -- --
06/04/01 14.14 2.83 11.31 0,00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/10/01 14,14 1.98 12.16 (.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <{3.50 <0.50 <(,50 <25 - --
12/03/01 14.14 5.52 2.62 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/04/02 i4.14 4.29 9.85 0.00 0.00 78 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -- -
05/30/02 14.14 331 10.83 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/03/02 14.14 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - - -
12/09/02 14.14 2,78 11.36 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/10/03 14.14 2.95 11.19 0.00 0.00 100 <350 <0Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 82 - -
06/09/03 14.14 1.57 12.57 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
59/08/03 ' 14.14 2.13 12.01 0.00 0.00 65 <50 <(.5 <(.5 <Q.5 <0.5 8 <50 --
12/08/03 14.14 K1) | 15L13 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - — - - -
03/09/04® 14.14 3.56 10.58 0.00 0.00 110 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 4 <50 -
06/17/04 14.14 2.04 12.10 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/15/04'% 14.14 1.56 12.58 .00 0.00 92 <50 <0.,5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 7 <50 -
12/23/04 14.14 1.94 12.20 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/24/05"° 14.14 6.44 7.70 0.00 0.00 85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 3 6 <50 -
06/16/03 14.14 2.59 11.55 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/16/05" 14.14 2.36 11.78 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 6 <50 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue

Oakland, California

MW-6

06/23/92 4.46 -0.68 5.14 - -- 120 <50 4.3 <5 0.8 0.9 - - -
08/24/92 4.46 -0.49 4.95 - - -- -- - - - - - - -
09/21/92 4.46 -0.44 4.90 - - <50 <250 <2.3 <2.3 <23 <2.5 - - -
10/26/92 4,46 -1.06 5.52 - - - -- - - - - - - -
12/23/92 4.46 -0.94 540 - - 81 <50 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - - -
01/08/93 4.46 - — - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 446 -1.64 6.10 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 - - -
D6/11/93 4.46 210 6.56 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - 15,000
09/29/93 4.46 -0.71 517 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <05 - - -
12/20/93 4.46 -1.47 5.93 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 - - -
03/07/94 4.46 -0.81 527 - - <D 54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - - -
06/17/94 4.46 - - - - -- - - - - - - - -
09/12/94 4.46 -0.64 5.10 - - <50 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <50 - -
11/30/94 4.46 -1.12 5.58 - -- 200" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/24/95 4.46 -1.87 6.33 - - 490° <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/27/95 4.46 -3.74 8.20 - - 300° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/28/95 4.46 -0.19 4.635 - - 1,200° 120 1.1 0.3 0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/19/95 4.46 -1.58 6.04 - - g20% <50 <[5 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <25 - -
02/28/96 4.46 -1.54 6.00 - - 270 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <2.5 - -
06/25/96 4.46 -1.71 6.17 - - 7507 97 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.71 <2.5 - -
12/17/96 4.46 -1.67 6.13 - - 5407 65 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
03/31/97 4.46 -2.23 6.69 - - 780 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 <2.5 - -
06/30/97 4.46 -2.62 7.08 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/12/97 4.46 -0.95 5.41 - - 270° 65 <0.5 <15 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5 - -
12/05/97 4.46 -1.96 6.42 - - - - . - - - - -
02/16/98 4,46 -0.30 4.76 - - 3307 140 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <25 - -
06/17/98 4.46 -1.54 6.00 - - - - - - - - - - -
08/31/98 - 446 (.64 5.10 - - 270" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5 - -
12/28/98 4.46 -2.04 6.50 - - - - - - - - - -- -
03/04/99 4.46 -1.35 581 - - 638! 95.5 0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <20 - -
06/14/99 4.46 -0.97 5.43 -- - - - - - - - - - -
09/17/99 4.46 -1.74 6.20 - - 258" <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
12/20/99 4.46 -2.31 6.77 - -- - - - - - - - - -
03/20/00 4.46 212 6.58 - - 257* <50 <(0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
06/24/00 4.46 -2.52 6.98 .00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - .
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Table 1

—-— - -Groundwater-Monitoring Data-and Analytical Results -
Chevron Service Station #9-0121

E V. ta Wl | 1 i A
STUZ0 LARUSITUTY AL VOTIU

Oakland, California

MW-6 (cont)
09/07/00 1.46 -0.46 4192 0.00 0.00 gg'' <50 <.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - -
12/05/00 4.46 -0.64 5.10 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - -- -- -
03/01/01 4.46 -0.43 4.89 0.00 0.00 190° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <1).30 <.50 <2.5 - -
06/04/01 4.46 -0.75 5.21 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/10/01 4.46 -0.63 5.1 0.00 0.00 14047 <50 <(.50 <0.30 <0.50 <50 <2.5 - -
12/03/01 4.46 -0.57 5.03 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - -- - - -
03/04/02 446 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - -- - -
05130402 146 165 6.11 0,00 £.00. SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/03/02 446 -0.82 5.28 0.00 0.00 340 <500 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <6.0 <3.0 - -
12/09/02 4.46 -0.66 5.12 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/10/03 4.46 -1.80 6.26 0.00 0.00 420 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
06/09/03 4.46 -1.45 5.91 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/08/03" 4.46 -0,19 4.65 .00 0.00 230 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <350 -
12/08/03 4.46 -0.78 5.24 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/09/04' 446  -1.39 5.85 0.00 0.00 1,500 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - -
06/17/04 4.46 -1.62 6.08 .00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - ” - -
09/15/04'% 4.46 -2.28 6.74 0.00 0.00 1,200 <50 05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <50 -
12/23/04 4.46 -1.30 5.76 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/24/05'8 4.44 -0.19 4.65 0.00 0.00 290 60 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 --
06/16/05 4.46 -1.04 5.50 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/16/05" 4.46 -0.63 5.09 0.00 0.00 640 <50 <3 . <3 <3 <3 <3 <250 -
MW-7
08/24/92 526 -0.29 5.55 - - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 5.26 -0.39 5.65 - - <50 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(}.5 - - -
10/26/92 5.26 -0.25 551 -- - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 526 1.31 3.95 - - 60 <50 29 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
01/08/93 5.26 - - - - - - - - - - .- - -
03/25/93 526 2.76 2.50 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <415 <().5 <0.5 - - -
06/11/93 5.26 1.80 3.46 - - - <50 0.6 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - 2,200
09/29/93 5.26 -0.26 5.52 - - <10 <50 2.0 1.0 1.0 70 L _ B
12/20/93 5.26 0.85 441 - - <10 <350 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 .5 - .- -
03/07/94 5.26 2.64 2.62 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - n -
06/17/94 3.26 1.99 327 - - <50 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

MW-7 (cont})

09/12/94 5.26 1.15 4.11 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <(.5 <5.0 - -
11/30/94 5.26 2.50 276 . - - 97 <50 <05 <0.5 <5 <0.5 - - -
03/24/95 5.26 3.06 2.20 -- - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/27/95 5.26 1.36 3.90 - -- 69° <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - - -
09/28/95 5.26 0.41 4.85 - - 847 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 - - -
12/19/95 5.26 2.24 3,02 - - 84° <50 <0.5 <{.5 (.5 <{(.5 <2.5 - -
02/28/96 5.26 3.83 1.43 - - 94? <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.3 - -
06/25/96 5,26 0.97 4.29 - - 1107 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
12/17/96 526 3.08 2.18 -- - 547 <50 . <0.5 <(.5 0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
03/31/97 5.26 232 2.94 - - 100° <50 <0.5 <05 <5 0.5 2.5 - -
06/30/97 526 1.68 3.58 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/12/97 5.26 1.85 3.41 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/05/97 526 337 1.89 - - - - - - - - - - -
02/16/98 5.26 3.43 1.83 - - 77t <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().3 .5 <2.5 - .
06/17/98 5.26 3.32 1.94 - - - - . - - - - - -
08/31/98 5.26 1.07 4.19 — - - - - - - - - - -
12/28/98 5.26 0.79 447 - - - - - - - - .- - -
03/04/99 5.26 3.51 1.75 - - 734 <50 <0.5 .5 <A).5 <0.5 <2.0 - -
06/14/99 5.26 3.64 1.62 - - - - - - - - - - -
09/17/99 5.26 0.42 4384 - - - - - - - - - - .
12/20/99 5.26 0.45 4,81 - - - - - - - - - - -
03/20/00 5.26 3.41 1.85 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
06/24/00 526 1.05 2.21 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
09/07/60 5.26 1.61 3.65 0.00 0.00 - - - - _ - - - -
12/05/00 5.26 2.31 2.95 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . - -
03/01/01 5.26 4.61 0.65 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{1.50 <0.50 <2.5 - -
06/04/01 5.26 3.74 1.52 0.00 0.00 - - - .- - - - - -
09/10/01 5.26 1.08 418 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - _ -
12/03/01 5.26 4.20 1.06 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY . - - - - - -
03/04/02 5.26 3.76 1.50 0.00 0.00 <350 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
05/30/02 5.26 2.51 2.75 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
09/03/02 526 2.24 3.02 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
12/09/02 5.26 2.41 285 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - "
03/10/03 5.26 332 1.94 0.00 0.00 85 <50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
06/09/03 5,26 272 254 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - .- -
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Table 1
- Groundwater Moniforing Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121

3026 Eakeshore Avenoe
Oakland, California

MW-7 (cont)
09/08/03 5.26 2.66 2.60 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
12/08/03 5.26 2.81 2.45 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/09/04'8 526 4.53 0.73 0.00 0.00 230 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
06/17/04 526 INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO ROAD WORK - - - - - - - - -
09/15/04 526 INACCESSIBLE - DUE TO ROAD WORK - -- - - - -- - -
12/23/04 5.26 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - - -
03/24/05 526 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - - -
06/16/05 526 UNABLE TO LOCATE - PAVED QOVER - - - - - - - -
09/16/05 526 UNABLE TQO LOCATE - PAVED OVER - - . - - - - -
MW-8
06/23/92 894  -1520 24,14 - - <50 <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/24/92 8.94 0.34 8.60 - - - - - - - - . - -
09/21/92 8.94 0.55 8.39 - - <50 94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
10/26/92 8.94 -0.18 9.12 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 8.94 0.83 2.11 - -- 79 <50 0.7 5.0 0.7 2.9 - - -
01/08/93 8.94 - .- - . - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 8.94 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
06/11/93 8.94 0.55 8.39 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - 3,500
09/29/93 8.94 0.69 8.25 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - —
12/20/93 8.94 0.48 8.46 - - <10 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 1.0 - - -
03/07/94 8.94 0.28 8.66 - <10 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/17/94 8.94 0.12 8.82 - -- <50 <50 <{0.5 (0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . - -
09/12/94 2.94 0.11 8.83 - - <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <54 -- -
11/30/94 .94 0.31 8.63 - — 120" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/24/95 £.94 0.43 8.51 - - 110 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - - "
06/27/95 .04 -0.03 £.97 - - 67 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - -
09/28/95 8.94 0.04 .90 - - 912 <5() <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/19/95 8.94 0.54 .40 - - 762 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
12/28/96 8.94 0.50 8.44 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
06/25/96 8.94 0.05 8.89 - - 80? <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
12/17/96 8.94 0.49 8.45 - - 797 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
03/31/97 8.94 0.18 8.76 - 72° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.6 -- -
06/30/97 8.94 -0.18 9.12 -- - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - .
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ’ ’
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-8 (cont)

09/12/97 8.94 0.13 8.81 - - - - - - - - - - -
12/05/97 .94 0.59 8.33 - - - - - - - - - - -
02/16/9% 8.94 1.00 7.94 - - 8’ <50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 43 - -
06/17/98 8.94 0.51 8.43 -- - - - - - - - - - -
08/31/98 2.94 0.06 8.88 - - -- -- - - - - - - -
12/28/98 8.94 0.64 8.30 - - - - - - -- - - - -
03/04/99 8.94 0.29 8.65 - - 106 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 3.83 - -
06/14/99 8.94 0.52 8.42 - - - - - - - - - - -
09/17/99 8.94 -0.93 9.87 - - - - - - - -- - - -
12/20/99 8.94 0.54 8.40 - - - - - - - - - - -
03/20/00 .94 0.82 8.12 - - 8228 <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.3 3.46 - -
06/24/00 8.94 0.31 8.63 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
09/07/00 8.94 0.26 8.68 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
12/05/00 %.94 0.81 8.13 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
03/01/01 8.94 1.04 7.90 .00 0.00 51" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 R -
06/04/01 R94  -027 921 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
09/10/01 8.94 0.26 8.68 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
12/03/01 8.94 1.12 7.82 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/04/02 8.94 1.26 7.68 0.00 0.00 82 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
05/30/02 894 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - - -
09/03/02 8.94 -0.21 9.15 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
12/09/02 8.94 0.21 8.73 0.00 0.00-  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/10/03 8.94 0.55 .39 0.00 0.00 110 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
06/09/03 8.94 -0.03 8.97 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
09/08/03 8.94 0.52 8.42 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
12/08/03 8.94 0.77 8.17 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY — - - - - - -
03/09/04"° 3.94 1.03 7.91 0.00 0.00 300 <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 3 <50 -
06/17/04 8.94 0.01 8.93 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
09/15/04 8.94 -0.97 9.91 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
12/23/04 8.4 3.20 5.74 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
03/24/05" £.94 0.50 8.44 0.00 0.00 240 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.3 1 <50 -
06/16/05 8.94 0.16 3.78 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - . - - - -
09/16/05 8.94 0.26 8.68 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
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Table 1
e “—Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results— -~ ————————
Chevron Service Station #9-0121

3026 Takeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-9
4/19/99 5.87 271 3.16 - - 2,600° 3,900° 14 6.9 14 24 140 - -
06/14/99 5.87 1.06 4.81 -- - 2,800° 2,880 12.6 <10 <10 <10 138 - -
09/17/99 5.87 1.02 4.85 - - 1,770 3,370 33.1 14.4 <5.0 <5.0 202 - -
12/20/99 5.87 1.87 4.00 - - 996° 3,970 42.2 13.3 <10 <10 3 - -
03/20/00 5.87 2.87 3.00 - - 2,710° 5,920 22.1 <5.0 6.8 <5.0 106.0 - -
06/24/00 5.87 1.96 3.91 0.00 0.00 1,940 2,500 12 <19 11 <10 120 -
09/07/00 5.87 1.59 428 0.00 0.00 1,500° 3,700° <25 <25 <25 <25 330 - -
. ; . : . 300 470 < < 177 - _
03/01/01 5.87 3.19 2.68 0.00  0.00 960° 2,4007 i 18.0 <10 <10 250 - -
06/04/01 5.87 1.96 3.91 0.00 0.00 - 1,200° 3,200 45 17 6.1 8.9 300 - -
09/10/01 5.87 1.18 4.69 0.00 0.00 2,000 2,300 5.7 7.3 10 <5.0 200 - -
12/03/01 5.87 2.88 2.99 0.00 0.00 2,600 3,600 14 5.4 8.2 8.5 210 - -
03/04/02 5.87 2.32 3.55 0.00 0.00 3,700 4,400 17 <5,0 9.2 6.4 79 - -
05/30/02 5.87 222 1.65 0.00 0.00 4,600 4,300 15 3.7 58 6.1 110 . -
05/03/02 5.87 1.31 4.56 0.00 0.00 2.500 3,200 58 2.6 3.5 5.6 84 - -
12/09/02 5.87 1.51 436 0.00 0.00 2,600 3,000 6.3 32 3.9 6.1 110 - -
03/10/03 5.87 2.26 3.61 0.00 0.00 1,500 3,300 Tl a7 54 <15 150 - --
06/00/03 ' 5.87 229 3.58 0.00 0.00 2,700 3,500 2 2 3 2 46 - -
09/08/03"® 5.87 1.43 4.44 0.00 0.00 3,000 3,000 3 2 2 3 120 <50 -
12/08/03"° 5.87 2.21 3.66 0.00 0.00 2,500 2,400 3 3 3 4 560 <50 -
03/09/04'8 587 2.69 3.18 0.00 0.00 2,500 1,700 2 1 2 2 120 <50 -
06/17/04" 5.87 1.05 4.82 .00 0.00 2,700 3,100 2 1 2 3 96 <50 -
09/15/04'% 5.87 2316 9.03 0.00 0.00 2,600 1,200 1 <0.5 <0.5 2 190 <50 -
12/23/04® 5.87 1.38 4.49 0.00 0.00 3,400 2,900 4 4 4 4 93 <50 -
03/24/05" 5.87 3.35 2.52 0.00 0.00 1,500 3,200 16 2 3 3 23 <50 -
06/16/05'® 5.87 2.25 3.62 0.00 0.00 1,600 2,300 30 2 2 3 28 <50 -
09/16/05" 5.87 1.09 4.78 6.00 0.00 1,500 1,400 2 0.9 1 2 50 <50 -
MW-2 _
08/20/91 6.27 1.92 435 - - 600 9,300 3,700 55 530 75 - - -
09/30/91 6.27 1.28 4.99 - - - 3,500 2,600 47 440 68 . - -
10/28/91 6.27 1.36 4.9i - - - 4,600 1,800 29 290 53 - - -
01/08/92 6.27 1.63 4.64 Sheen - - 14,000 4,300 10 <25 130 - - -

01/13/92 6.27 -~ - - - 38,000 - - -- - -- -

9-0121.x1s/4386462 2. As of 09/16/05




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Ouakland, California

Table 1

MW-2 (cont)
06/23/92
08/24/92
09/21/92
10/26/92
12/23/92
01/08/93
03/25/93
06/11/93
09/29/93
12/20/93
03/07/94
06/17/94
09/12/94
11/30/94
03/24/93
06/27/95
09/28/95
12/19/935
02/28/96
06/25/96
12/17/96
03/31/97
06/30/97
09/12/97
12/05/97
02/16/98
06/17/98
08/31/98
12/28/98
03/04/99
DESTROYED

MW-3
08/20/91
09/30/91

9-0121.x1s/#3806462

6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
627
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
627
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27

871
8.71

0.26
-0.03

4.64
4.94
5.08
5.93

3.70
3.38
4.18
6.20
435
3.67
402
4.83
4.00
4.01
4.96
425
476
4.58
4.29
416
4.07
432
438
3.78
3.29
4.00
5.71
4.60
3.73

8.45
8.74

3,100
1,000

13

200
150

13
83

L5
13

12
6.7

As of 09/16/05




- Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results—— -
Chevron Service Station #9-0121

Table 1

3026 Lakeshore Avenoe

Oakland, California

MW-3 (cont)
10/28/91 871 -0.05 8.76 - - - 1,200 120 6.7 11 7.5 - - -
01/08/92 2.71 -0.06 8.77 - - - 4190 120 0.9 4.1 34 - - -
01/13/92 8.71 - - - - 220 - - - - - - - -
06/23/92 8.71 0.03 8.68 - - <50 630 43 0.8 8.2 3.4 -- - -
08/24/92 8.71 -0.14 8.85 - - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 8.71 -0.23 8.94 - - <50 1,800 730 1.4 66 39 - - -
10/26/92 8.71 -0.36 9.07 - - - - - - - - - - -
12123452 271 250 2440 270 34 15 4.2 - -- -
01/08/93 8.71 1.02 7.69 - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 8.71 0.97 7.74 - - <10 760 270 4.0 10 5.0 - - -
06/11/93 2.71 0.19 §.52 . - - 200 32 1.0 5.0 2.0 - - 5,600
09/29/93 8.71 2.66 6.05 - - - 9,300 2,800 60 270 62 - - -
12/20493 8.71 0.12 8.83 - - <10 460 250 4.0 8.0 4.0 - - -
03/07/94 8.71 0.64 8.07 - - <10 2,400 260 13 35 18 - - -
06/17/94 8.7t 0.19 8.52 - - <50 1,000 200 4.0 6.6 6.7 - - -
09/12/94 8.71 -0.21 2.92 - - <50 360 130 34 48 13 130 - -
11/30/94 8.71 0.58 8.13 - - INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
03/24/95 8.71 1.93 6.78 - -- 1,200 4,100 920 <10 23 <10 70 - --
06/27/95 8.71 0.49 2.22 - - 1,000 3,100 640 16 31 <10 <50 - -
09/28/93 8.71 0.14 8.85 -- - 460 490 78 14 4.4 24 18 - -
12/19/95 871 0.69 8.02 - - 6507 2,600 580 <10 25 <t0 <50 - -
02/28/96 8.71 1.16 7.55 - - 780" 1,500 510 <54 - 99 <5.0 <25 - -
06/25/96 8.71 0.34 8.37 - - 1,200 1,300 390 78 14 6.5 31 - -
12/17/96 8.71 0.41 830 - - 1,100 760 85 <1.2 5.9 5.1 <62 - -
03/31/97 8.71 0.52 8.19 - - 1,300° 2,000 380 12 24 12 <25 -- -
06/30/97 8.71 0.00 8.71 - - 620° 1,500 340 9.9 23 6.1 <25 - -
09/12/97 8.71 1.07 7.64 - - 400° 1,200 200 4.6 14 48 3.9 - -
12/05/97 8.71 0.46 .25 - - 199° 460 72 2.7 5.2 1.7 <5.0 - -
02/16/98 8.71 1.71 7.00 - - 1,000° 6,200 1,100 20 34 i2 <50 - -
06/17/9% 8.71 0.71 R.00 - - 1,100 3,000 350 <10 <10 <10 120 - -
08/31/98 8.71 0.08 8.63 - - 790° 430 100 2.6 8.6 6.0 <12 - -
12/28/98 2.71 -0.02 8.73 - - 180° 1,400 220 <10 12 <10 <50 - -
03/04/99 871 1.06 7.65 - - 763* 2,880 355 9,15 19 <5.0 <20 - -
DESTROYED

9-0121.xIs/#386462 14
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results .
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

DATE: 1

MW-4
08/20/91 7.37 1.32 5.03 . - 160 1,800 870 4.0 3.0 9.0 - - -
09/30/91 7.37 1.70 5.67 - - - 670 830 55 2.7 12 - - -
10/28/91 7.37 1.56 5.81 - - 2,800 990 5.8 4.8 19 - - -
01/18/92 737 2.03 5.34 - - - 2,900 1,200 10 7.0 18 - - -
01/13/92 7.37 - - - - 1,000 - - - - - - - -
06/23/92 7.37 2.00 5.37 - - <50 1,600 380 6.5 3.0 12 - - -
08/24/92 7.37 1.62 5.75 -- - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 7.37 1.42 5.95 - - <50 1,200 480 5.6 3.7 11 - - -
10/26/92 7.37 1.41 5.96 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 7.37 - - — - 1,800 1,500 700 3.6 3.2 1 - - -
01/08/93 7.37 2.73 4.64 - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 7.37 2.95 4.42 - - <10 520 1660 3.0 1.0 4.0 - - -
06/11/93 7.37 2.25 5.12 - - - 1,200 430 5.0 6.0 11 - - 2,600
09/29/93 7.37 1.57 5.80 - - - 1,300 210 8.0 2.0 14 - - -
12/20/93 737 2,27 5.10 - - 3,900 570 230 5.0 4.0 8.0 - -
03/07/94 7.37 2.36 5.01 - - 2,600 2,200 290 18 2.5 11 22,000 - -
06/17/94 7.37 1.55 5.82 - - 2,800 2,100 480 i1 43 9.5 - - -
09/12/94 7.37 1.73 5.64 - - 3,000 1,700 340 6.1 2.7 9.7 63,000 - -
11/30/94 7.37 1.79 5.58 - - INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
03724195 7.37 2.42 4.95 - - 3,000 1,500 . 280 <5.0 <5.0 6.9 12,000 - -
06/27/95 7.37 ~1.42 8.79 - - 3,100° <10,000 310 <100 <100 <100 32,000 - -
019/28/95 7.37 1.52 5.85 - - 6,300° 330 64 1.1 0.5 <(.5 630 an -
12/19/95 7.37 1.87 5.50 - - 3,400 3,000 520 <25 <25 <23 44,000 - -
02/28/96 7.37 2.27 5.10 -- - 4,700° <10,000 230 <100 <100 <100 32,000 - -
06/23/96 7.37 1.59 5.78 - - 3,100 <10,000 160 <100 <100 <100 31,000 - -
12/17/96 7.37 1.42 5.95 - - 3.600° <5,000 110 <50 <50 <50 22,000 - -
03/31/97 7.37 1.75 5.62 -- - 2,700° <2,500 130 <25 <23 <25 16,000 - -
06/30/97 7.37 1.34 6.03 - - 2,700° <2,500 130 <25 <25 <25 14,000 - -
09/12/97 737 1.68 5.69 - - 2,1007 <5,000 63 <50 <50 <50 15,000 - -
12/05/97 7.37 2.22 3.15 - - 2,600 1,300 120 <5.0 <5.0 8.5 15,000 - -
02/16/98 7.37 1.11 6.26 - - 1,300 1,200 57 4.5 <2.3 7.0 12,000 - -
06/17/98 7.37 2.41 4.96 - - 530° 5,300 390 290 28 150 17,000 - -
08/31/98 7.37 1.46 5.91 - - 2,400° <50 89 <0.5 <0.5 <05 14,000/16,000" = -
12/28/98 7.37 1.96 541 - - 2,900° 1,000 52 5.6 4.6 9.1 8,400 - -
03/04/99 7.37 217 520 - - 4,490 <2,500 85.5 40.9 <25 <25 11,400 - -
DESTROYED

90121 .x1s/#3864062 15
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Table 1

-Groundwater- Monitoring Data-and-Analytical Resubts— - e e R
Chevron Service Station #9-0121

AR Tk 1 A
JUL0 LARTSTIOTT AVETTUL

Oakland, California

TRIP BLANK

08/24/92 - -- -- = -- -- -- - - -- == - - -
09/21/92 -- -- - -- - - <50 <0.5 <05 <(.5 <0.5 - — -
10/26/92 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 -- - -- - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <(.5 - - -
01/08/93 -- -- - - -- -- - - - - - - . -
03/25/93 - - -- - -- - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/11/93 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -~ -
09/29/93 - - — <a0 <05 <0.5 <.5 <{).5 -- == ==
12/20/93 - - - - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -- -- --
03/07/94 - - -- - - - <50 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/17/94 -- -- - - -- - <30 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -
09/12/94 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 1.0 - . -
11/30/94 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/24/93 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/27/95 -- -- - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/28/95 - - .- - - -- <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/19/95 - - - - - - <30 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = - --
02/28/96 - -- - -- -- - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - --
06/25/96 -- -- - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - --
12/17/96 -- - - - - - <50 <5 <(.3 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
03/31/97 - - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(0.5 <05 <25 . -
06/30/97 - - -- -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
09/12/97 - - -- - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <25 - -
12/05/97 - -- - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 -- -
02/16/98 -- -- - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -- -
06/17/98 - - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
08/31/98 - - - - -- - <50 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - --
12/28/98 - - - - - - <30 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
03/04/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - -
06/14/99 -- - - -- - -~ - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
09/17/99 -- - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 - --
12/20/99 - - - -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3 <25 - -
03/20/00 -- - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <{.5 <(.5 <{(.5 <25 - -
06/24/00 - - - - -- -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{}.50 <{.50 <2.5 - -
09/07/00. -- -- - -- -- -- <30 <0.50 <{),50 <50 <(,50 <2.5 - -

9-0121 xIs/4386462 16 As of 09/16/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results -
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

gallons \ b i e b b

TRIP BLANK (cont)

F2/05/00 - - - - -- - <50 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <25 - -
03/01/01 - - - - - - <50 <(1.50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <2.5 - -
06/04/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <2.5 - -
09/10/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <2.5 - -
QA

12/03/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
03/04/02 . - - ~ - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 2.5 - -
05/30/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <030 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
09/03/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 (1,50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
12/09/02 - - - - - _ - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <1.5 <15 - -
03/10/03 - - - - .- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
06/09/03'8 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/08/03" - - - - - - <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/08/03" - - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <(0.5 <0,5 - -
03/09/04'% - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <1).5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - -
06/17/04'% - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 0.5 <45 <0).5 - -
09/15/04"° -- - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/23/04'8 - - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.§ <0.5 <0.§ - -
03/24/05"% - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/16/05" -- - - - - T <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/16/05" - - - - - - <50 . <05 <5 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 - an

0-0121.x1s/#386462 ' 17
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Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-0121

16 Lakachore Avepue
A2 61318 EHOFe AV

. o Groundwater Monitoring Data and_Analytical Results

Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitaring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 24, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing

{ft.) = Feet

GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene
{msl) = Mean sea level T =Toluene
DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene
SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X =Xylenes

4  Ethanol by EPA Method 8260,

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

TDS = Total Dissolved Solids
(ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and weathered diesel.
Confirmation run.

ORC present in well. _

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >10,
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12,

Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.

Lahoratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C10-C24.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C3-C44,

Laboratory report indicates diesel C9-C24 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.
Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12,

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested

fuel. The pattern more closely resembles that of a heavier hydrocarbon mix.

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.
ORC removed from well.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel#2 fuel oil. It elutes in the DRO range later than #2 fuel and also has individual peaks eluting in the DRO range.

9-0121.x1s/#386462 18
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Table 2

Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue

MW-1 06/24/00" 530 -
09/07/00" 4.02 -
12/05/00" 3.86 -
03/01/01" 3.04 -
06/04/01' 2.70 -
09/10/01' 2.40 -
12/03/01" 0.70 --
03/04/02" 1.10 --
05/30/02 0.90 -
09/03/02' 1.20 -
12/09/02* 0.90 -
03/10/03" 1.00 -
06/09/03' 0.80 -
09/08/03' 0.60 -
12/08/03" 2.00 -

EXPLANATIONS:

{mg/L) = Milligrams per liter
-- = Not Measured

' ORC present in well,

90121 .x1s/#386462 19 As of 09/16/05




Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0121

1n26 Lakachare-Avanue

SOOI © Ay Ot

Oakland, California

........... =

MW-1 12/28/98 390,000 4,900 <1,000 <1,000
MW-3 12/28/98 980,000 4,500 390,000 <1,000
MW-4 12/28/98 670,000 3,500 6,800 <1,000
MW-5 [2728/98 280,000 15 51,000 <1.000
MW-6 12/28/98 2,400,000 810 110,000 <1,000
MW-7 12/28/98 350,000 12,000 79,000 <1,000
MW-8 12/28/98 1,100,000 45 87,000 <1,000
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

(ppb) = Parts per billion

9-0121.x1s/4#386462
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

Asrequested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in McKittrick,
California.

N:ACalifornia\formsichevron-SOP.03-15-04




ol G R /
( erTLER-Ryan Inc.
g WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FRIELD DATA SHEET
ClientfFaciity # ChevronTexaco #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: ~ 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: Q.- 0% (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: T
EWeII D MW- Date Monitored: & + \\,- 8% Well Condition: g4 pwWen $dt 9"13”
Well Diameter [ 4 in L 4TA P50  Filsmvpe
' Volume S4r=002 2 1"=004  2=0147 3=038
Total| Depth 19.%0 fu Factor (VF) =066 S=102  &=150 12= 580
‘Depth to Water 5194
i 13,51 XVE =_R.41  x3case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 11.% gal.
; . . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
iPurge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
| Dispogable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
| Stainlgss Steel Baiter Fressure Bailer Depth to' Water: f
* Stack Pump ;Z Oiscrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suctidn Pump Cther: —— || visua! Confirmation/Des¢ription:
| Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorbanl Sock (circle one)
Other Amt Rernoved fram Skimmer: gal
Amt Remaved from Well: gal
Waler Removed:
: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): __ {329 Waather Conditions: Stavp %
Sample Time/Date: {34 3 {9\ -14.0% Water Color: Lefihn, Odor: ¢€$
. Purging Flow Rate: _ "} &6 gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ., If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O, ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (rmhos/cm) } (mgil} (mv)
1%%e g.o L. 03 24.9
180 fob2| _3I% Z4.F
1230 1.0 5% _31° 24.4
| ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- b xwavial| YES HCL [ANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
y ETHANOL(8260)
2. xAmber YES NF LANCASTER TPH-O
COMMENTS:
f "
Add/Replaced Lock: y Add/Replaced Plug: J Size: g“




GEeTTL

er-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: = 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: .t (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: FT
well ID MW- Date Monitored: & «lb- 8% Well Condition: 4 pisty 3680 L' Gor
Well Diameter 14 in L [ t DA P AHEP
Total Depth Volume 3a=002 1004 2=017 3=038

otal Dept . ft. Eactor (VF) 4= 066 S=102  6=150 12'= 580
Depth to Water .08

1.l  x¥F Ay -1 Iﬁ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: $.3¢ cal

. . X Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Dispusable Bailer Depth to Product: i}
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other- - - visual Confirmation/Oescription:
Grund'fos [ ———— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
—_-__——_—————:——-_———“__-_——_— i
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: 9 L Y
Sample Time/Date: 4y / q.1b-8% Water Color:  Mitied [ \T. fms,y,  Odor e | Srue s~

Purging Flow Rate:

1. gpm.

Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? o if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) d (¢mhos/cm) ) (mgiL) (mv)
Y% < b.bF 19% 21h
EW5] A, fo. b1 21.2
1Y 3y 5.0 b.5D £33 2144
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (@) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- LW , xvoaviall YES HCL LANGASTER | TPH-G(8C015YBTEX+MTBE{(8260)
T ETHANOL({8260)
2. xAmber] VYES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




Rvan Inc.

(/" GETTLER-

| i
‘ WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
7 IELD DATA SHEET
GlientIFacilty#: ChevronTexaco #9-0 21 Job Number; 386462
Site Address: ~ 3026 Lakeshore AverJue Event Date: Al o (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: 1T
Well MW- Date Monitored: 4. |- 0% well Condition: fBoay L oM e
Well Diameter 4 in 3 ITniplep  FLAVK
i Volume 3d=002 1"=004 =047  I=038
Total Depth \3.03 1 Factor {VF) =066 =102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water 3.1% «
' Q.28  xvF = 1572 xa case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: Seo gal.
. ) ) Time Started; {2400 hrs)
iPurge Equipment: frmpllng Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 brs)
iDispo able Bailer isposable Bailer 1 Depth to Product: ft
i Stainlgss Steei Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
i Stack Pump E Cliscrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
| Suctioh Pump Other: —— { Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios —_— Skirnmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to?
% '
| Star Time (purge): |32 Wdather Conditions: [T
' Samjple Time/Date: Ja 8 [ A.dlp.0f Water Color: CLEAR- Odor: _ 44«48
Purging Flow Rate: __ |, gom. Sediment Description:
Did fwell de-water? __ Y3 If yes, Time: _{2.2% Volume: _ 3.6 gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.} (gal) P (umhos/em} ) (mg/L) {(mV)
1223 1.5 S5 w3 23.1
Y 3o bME _\2b2 2|
3.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID () CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 13 A {p xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
: ETHANOL(8260)
2 xAmber|  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
~ COMMENTS:
|
i Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Flug:
|
I




W/l GETTLER- Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-01 21 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: a.1b-05 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: £T
Well ID MW- U A Date Monitored: Gy .1 b+ 8¢ Well Condition: g4 # K*mqﬂ
Well Diameter {4 in 2 _Srmapé [ 24
Volume 3i4"=0.02 1"=0.04 2'=017 3'=0.38
Total Depth \g. 62 # Factor (VF) 42056 5=102  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water Lt i
1\.4p XVF \3 = 2.0)  x3case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: b.o gal.
. . ) . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs}
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump iz Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: #
Suction Pump Other: ————— ] Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos — Skimmer { Absorbant Seck (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Waler Removed:
Product Transferred to:
_=_-——-__,————_'__,_.———————-—'—"_—"_——__—'—
Start Time (purge): o Weather Conditions: Sty

_j4e0
Sample Time/Date: _|42D ! G-lhoy Water Color.

b!ut-u': [Ciun Odor 1qes(srueni~

Purging Flow Rate: __ 2.p gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? ( 1‘2 If yes, Time:

L2 [ Volume: _ 4@ gal.

Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.o. ORP
(2400 hr.} (gal.) P {umhosfcm) ) (mg/L) (mv)
{Yor 2.9 L.l _T19v 29.%
14el- Yo .59 _344 2.9
Iy oS b
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD ) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- &4 (6 xwoavial| YES HCL TANCASTER _ ITPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
7} xAmber| _ YES NP LANCASTER _ [TPH-D
COMMENTS: R 21 Te HLL

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




c/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

| WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

o FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0121 Job Number: 386462

Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: a.4L. ok (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Fr

vj’VeII 1D ‘MW- 5 Dale Monitored: Q. 1o - 8f Well Condition: ta s 1 VEL SRt o' "By
Well Diameter !4 in A STV eo  FLAWKES

Total Depth ‘3,1.20 ft. \;:lcuu';:e(w) sf:c?.é%z 5?"":10.60; 52:: (1]::3; 13;05?20

E:)epth to Water W-18 it
| 2\ L0 ) xVF ,] ]: | = 3.5 3: x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:_!_\;l)__gal.

b . ) ) ‘ _ Time Started: {2400 hrs)
I i.urge quipment: Slmphng Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; ft
Stainlegs Sigel Bailer ) Pressure Bailer Depth o' Wailer: ft
Stack Hurnp Diserete Bailer Hydracarbon Thickness: fl
;Suctio Pump Other: — | Visual Conﬁnnfl/ionIDescription:
F’m"df S - Skimmer Absorbant Sock {circle ane)
Other: Amt-Removed from Skimmer: gal
| 1~ Amt Removed from Weil: gal
i Water Removed:
' Product Transferred to:
! .
{Start|Time (purge): _| 112 Weather Conditions: Sypop Y
;Samfle Time/Date: _{{30 / .4 b-o¢| Water Color: QLEA Odor: __pJB
: Purging Flow Rate:. 3,{ gpm. Sediment Description:
' Did well de-water? “ 3 if yes, Time: \1e Volume: _ 8.0 gal.
i Time Volume H Canductivity Temperature D.0. ORP

(2400 hr.) {gat.) P {umhosfcm) ©n {mgh) {mv)

us 35 (28 529 1.2
AL 3.0 ¢.12 | __SS5M 14.3
.0

LABORATORY INFORMATION

AMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG| | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES

MY-_ D le xvoavial| _YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
: _ ETHANOL{8260}
9 xAmber] _YES NP LANCASTER _|TPH-D
~ COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" GerrrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #2 ChevronTexaco #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: = 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: AL - oS (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 7
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: A\l &€ Well Condition:  tywryenial 12 B
Well Diameter !l 4 in 4 StTwalp
Volurne 3/4"=0.02 - 1"=0.04 2= Q17 "= 0.38
Total Depth _ 1825 Factor (VF) =066 S'=102  6'= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water S.0q f ‘
1%. 1, xVF _A}_— = _?_-_L’i_ %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 3.2 qal
Purte Equipment: i . ) Time Started: (2400 hrs)

: ge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump iz Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:

Gruncffos —_—— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circie one)
Gther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 10:
#

Start Time (purge): _ || 5D Weather Conditions: duuprY
Sample Time/Date: | 2b ; ea. (-0 Water Color: G oten Odor: _Lye$ I M T
Purging Flow Rate: __2.§& gpm. Sediment Description: 51 ;1:'1‘
Did well de-water? NJo If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) 4 (umhasfem) F) {mg/L) {(mVv)
UL 26 LAy was2 219
A1 5). So b.bg ATbS 2.5
hs3 3.0 b.52 b2y 21.2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- (o [ xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL(8260)
9. xAmber] YES NP LANCASTER _ |TPH-D
COMMENTS: $STnowl, NEALTIOY T6 WLL

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:

Add/Replaced Lock:




GerTLER- RYAN

Inc.

FIELD DATAS

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

HEET

ClientfFaciity #: ChevronTexaco #9-0121 Job Number: - 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: A.\L. oS (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: T
iWeII D MW- l Date Monitored: pi Well Condition: tatt
'Well Diameter @4 in
; Valume 34=0.02 1=10.04 =017  3'=0.38
| Tota} Depth |u.05 f Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=102  6'= 150 12 580
:Depth to Water ¥ ft.
: W *WF \':l = %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
; . . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
' Purgg Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
- Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth lo Product: ft
Stainkess Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
. Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknessi____
| Suctipn Pump Other: visual Confirmation/Description:
i Grungfos Siimmer / Absorbant Sack (sircle one)
! . Othef Amt Rernaved from Skimmer: gal
: AmtRemoved fromWell:_____ . gal
! Water Removed:
Product Transferred 1o
i M !
: Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
. Sample Time/Date: 7 / Water Color: / Odor:
i Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: /
Dig well de-water? If yes, [Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORF
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P (umhos/om) (CIF) {mg/L) (mV}
//
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
i MW- x voa vial YEY HCL / LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)IBTEX+MTBE(8260)f
7 ETHANOL{8260)
i x Amber|  YES WP LANCASTER _ |TPH-D
/
7
! ,
COMMENTS: AT - PessigLY HAS Bé<n
| PAVED DVEW.
i Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




" Gerrrer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFaciity #: ChevronTexaco #9-0121 Job Number: 386462
Site Address: 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: A.\h-08 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: £T
Well ID MW- € Date Monitored: & .\ b-pS Well Condition: wen 34t 12 Go¥
Well Diameter Ol 4 n @ _STnfAcP  FLAM l'ias
Volume 3/4%= 0,02  1"=0.04 =017  3'=0.38
Total Depth A5.13 Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water .63
}JV‘« xVF = ¥3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
P Equi . i X . Time Starled: (2400 brs)
urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water; ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Armt Rermoved from Welk; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
M
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: )
Sampie Time/Date: ! Water Color; / Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? If yes, Tims: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhosfem) (CIF} (mgfl.) (mv)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- wvoaviall YES HoL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
i ETHANOL({8260)
x Amber|  YES NP LANCASTER _ |TPH-D
/
/
{
COMMENTS: MO IOND DMLY
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-0121 Job Number: 386462

Site Address: ~ 3026 Lakeshore Avenue Event Date: q.1b-0% (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA - Sampler: T

Wwell ID MW-Q Date Monitored: 4, .| 1p- 0% Well Condition: @A Vad
\:Nell Diameter @I 4 in 209 Sﬂlbiﬁ Eums
Total Pepth 1523 & Ve WO i e e ize 50

Deptr to Water K{.19 .
! L0.u4¢ XVF _._\3'_ = __L:JJ_ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 5.0 gel.

P Equi . . i Time Started: ' (2400 hrs)
: urge Equipment: Srmphng Equipment. Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
;DisptiIMe Bailer Djsposabie Bailer Depth to Product; ft
Stainleps Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suctioh Pump Ofther: Visua) Confirmation/Description:
Grundjos —_—_— Skimnrmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
: Amt Removed from Well: gal
| Water Removed:
: Product Transferred 19:
jﬁ '
Star{ Time (purge): _ | 300 Welather Conditions: S
' Sample Time/Date: _ |41, /A-lb 04  Water Color: L LA Odor: 4es
| Purging Flow Rate: __ 2.0 gpm. Sediment Description:
: Did yvell de-water? Md if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
I
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperature D.o. ORP
; {2400 hr.) (gal) i (umhosicm) 5F} {mgiL} (mV)
1201 1.5 Eg[, 235
1302 1.0 4 51 22.3
i 135 5.0 b2+ 433 22.¢
I
:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Il SAMPLE 1D #) (EONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- lp xvwoovial]l YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8D15)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)
) ETHANOL(8260)
‘z x Amber YES NP LANCASTER TPH-D
I

| COMMENTS:

|
!
| Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:
|
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E) ()
For Lanea La ontorlu 1?

4 }LancasterLaboratones ,}W 10904 _ sem WSS on
plo ¥4 .
Where queality is 3 scence. ﬂ ? /5 / s
/é Analyses Raquested
‘ ' : T "Presarvation Codes ‘ Proservetive Codas
Facility # _ S5#9-0121-OML  G-R#386462 Global ID#TOBDO100328_ Matrix i a0 H=HC! T = Thiosufate
Site Address: 3025 LAKESHORE AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA N-HNO, 8- Naok
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Consultantofice: O-P Inc., 6747 Sierra Coun, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 | %3 g = g 3} et e kst detection WS
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: Deanna L. Harding (dhanna@grinc com} z [ §‘ . 5 - possibia for 5260 compounds
og |S [®iglY 0 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Consultant Phona#925-551 7555 Fax #: 925-551 -7899 : =] g g |2 = |4 m
1| & a gl |l [J Confirm highest hit by 8260
Samp|er_____ﬂﬁmumjﬁﬂ\ gl - \- 9 £ |y § § ol 3 [J Confirm aft hits by 8260
MZ|3 |E g 2
Service Order #: DNonSAR- ——) % 15790 ; + § g8 g z [JRun____oxys on highest hit
B Y Date - Tl =3 B = ‘ .
Sample Idsnilfication : o "eed Calloch 513813 ‘5“0 L E EIEE]I[E |0 EJRun___ oxy  on all hs
: oA q‘.\lb.p‘f a ‘ ‘ ﬂ P FILAE Comments | Remarks
Taw=y |1 [V3uE X AEEFPARSE K
_MU-2A o ET . : A FIEA? A
- Muw-3n | 1248 1L ! ML £
o e | a4 1K I e+ A
MWSS L b W3 ¥ AN X
pw-b | [ 1ies” IR BT AF2FAES A
Mw—2a § ¢ [V X JECIESYAES A

] — - V Relinquished by: : Date | Time Rervrd}by: E Date Til“l'ﬁ
Tum_iround TIma.Requosted{lAT) (please circla) a_- T fﬁm/ .44 -8 " V6 OO ) Los] | 600

72 hour"- 48hour - Rejyishel] by: Date | Time | Receivedby: ; te | Time
2hour . Aday 5 day ' H-fog 1550 anl Ex /2
Data Package Options (pleasa dircle if naquimd) : Rw‘“m" . Time | Received by: Date Ilme .
QC Summary . © Typel—Fol - . ' .
Type Vi (Raw Data)  [JCoek Deliveratle not reed@DF/EDD R“':q""“"d W’“"'m: _ Recelved by; Date | Time
WIP (RWQCB) , up [ __ Other - 7/20)95| 0547
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' Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Hotiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 _ (717) 856-2300 3460 Rev. 7/30/01

. Copies: White and yeltow shouid accompany samiplas to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.




Py,

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Fike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-P425 «717-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 - www lancasteriabs.com

SAMPLE GROUP

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

The sample group for this submittal is 959830. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, September
20, 2005. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release pumber is INGLIS,

Client Description

Lancaster Labs Number

QA-T-050916 NA Water 4605957
MW-1-W-050916 Grab ater 4605958
MW-2A-W-050916 Grab ater 4605959
MW-3A-W-050916 Grab ater 4605960
MW-4A-W-050916 Grab ater 4605961
MW-5-W-030916 Grab ater 4605962
MW-6-W-050916 Grab ater ' 4605963
MW-9-W-050916 Grab ater 4605964
1 COPY TO Camnbria C/O Gettler- Ryan Attn; Deanna L. Harding

ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan
COPY TO

Atin: Cheryl Hansen




Lancaster _
«I Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hakand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 17E05-2425 = 717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 «wwwlancasterlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Lynn M Frederiksen at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

¢ for—

Robin C. Runkle.
Senior Specialist




«I Lancaster

| aboratories Analysis Report

|2425 Naw Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancastar, PA 17605-2425 +717-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page Ll of |
Lancpster Laboratories Sample No. |WW 4605957
1
QA-TF050916 NA Water
:Faci ity# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026| Lakeshore-Oakland TO600100328 QA
iCollpcted:09/16/2005 Account Number: 109504
isubmitted: 09/20/2005 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Repofted: 10/05/2005 at 16:33 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 11/05/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
QAKQA
: A5 Recaived
CAT As Received Method pilution
No Analysis Name ¢AS HNumber Result Detection Units Factor
i Limit
i 01738 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPE GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prigr to the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B '
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1534-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
: 0541 Benzene P1-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
I 054p7 Toluene 108-8B-3 H.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene LCD-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
0630 Xylene (Total) L330-20-7 N.D. Q0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
5 Laboratory Chronicle
; CAT analysie Dilution
" Ko, Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
i 01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. A LUPT Gasoline 1 09/22/2005 09:44 Martha L Seidel 1
|
Method
! 06034 BTEX+MTEE by 8260B SW-$46 B260B 1 09/26/2005 11:18 Ginelle L Feister 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-4§46 S5030B 1 0%/22/2005 09:44 Martha L Seidel 1
01143 GC/MS VOA Water Prep sW-g4¢ 50308 1 09/26/2005 11:18 ginelle L Feister n.a.




-4 Lancaster .
4I Laboratories - Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681> www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4605958
MW-1-W-050916 Grab Water
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore-Oakland TO600100328 MW-1
Collected:03/16/2005 13:47 by FT Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 09/20/200% 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/05/2005 at 16:33 §001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
Discard: 11/05/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
QAK-1
Az Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Na. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection tnits Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 3,700, 500. ug/l 10
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not ineclude MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane] TPH-GRO range
start time.
Q6608 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) n.a. 2,200, 300. ug/1 1Q
01554 ETEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 150. 0.5 ug/1 1
(5401 Benizene T1-43-2 74. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 9. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 21, 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 14, 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutien
No. Analyeig Name Method Trial4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
OL728B TPH-GRC - Waters . CA LUFT Gascline 1 09/23/2005 05:05 Martha L Seidel 10
Method
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters! CALUFT-DRO/BO1SB, 1 0%/28/2005 07:03 Tracy A Cole 16
Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 8260B 1 09/27/2005 03:02 Dawn M Harle 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH .
01146 GC VOB Watexr Prep SW-B46 503CE 1 09/23/2005 05:05 Martha L Seidel 10
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep sW-846 5030B 3 09/27/2005 03:02 bawn M Harle n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 ps/21/2005 20:00 Elia R Botrous 1

Special
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| l Laboratories Analysis Repor
52425 Néw Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, P 17605-2425 - 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681" www.lancasterlabs.com
Page 1 of 1
:F.anc gter Laboratories Sample No. | WW 46059589
I
i
MW-2h-W-050516 Grab Water
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore-0Oakland TO600100328 MW-ZA )
itollected: 09/16,/2005 14:44 by [FT Account Number: 10904
submitted: 09/20/2005 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Repopted: 10/05/2005 at 16:33 6001 Beollinger Canyon RG L4310
Discprd: 11/05/2005 gan Ramon CA 94583
ORK2R
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name ¢AS Wumber Result Detection Unitasa Factor
Limit :
01748 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 380. 250. ug/1l 5
The reported concentration of TPHrGRO does not include MTBE or other
| gascline constituents eluting prigr tc the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
: start time.
Due to excessive foaming of the sample, normal reporting limits were not
; attained.
I 0GEQD TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) n.a. 2,600, 150. ug/1l 5
|
i 01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH
i
| @1587 Ethanol pd-17-5 N.D. 500. ug/l 10
i 02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether LE34-04-4 5,200. 25, ug/1 50
p54fil  Benzene P1-43-2 N.C. 5. ug/1 10
i 054p7 Toluene noB-8A-3 N,D. 5. ug/l 10
. 054p5 Ethylbenzene nLoo-41-4 N.D. 5. ug/1 10
i 06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 5. ug/l 10
Due tc the level of methyl tertiary butyl ether, the reporting limits for
all GC/MS volatile compounds were raised.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
| No. Analysiz Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
i 01724 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 09/24/2005 01:34 K. Robert Caulfeild- )
Method James
oe6(de TPH-DRO CALUFT(Watere) CALYFT-DRO/BO15E, 1 09/28/2005 13:17 Tracy A Cole 5
Modlfied
01594 BTEX+5 SW-B4é 8260B 1 09/27/2005 03:50 Dawn M Harle 10
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01594 BTEX+5 SW-P46 B2E0B 1 06/27/2005 04:14 Dawn M Harle 50
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Watexr Prep SW-Bd46 50308 1 09/24/2005 01:34 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- 5
James
01143 GC/MS VOR Water Prep EW-B46 S030RB 1 08/27/2005 03:50 Dawn M Harle n.a.
01143 GC/ME VOA Watexr Prep 5W-P46 5030B 2 09/27/2005 04:14 Dawn M Harle n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH| by CA LUFT 1 09/21/200% 20:00 Elia R Botrous 1
Special '




. Lancaster .
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 Mew Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4605960
MW-3A-W-050916 Grab Water
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore-Qakland TO600100328 MW-3A
Collected:09/16/2005 12:40 by FT Account Number: 109504
Submitted: 09/20¢/2005 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10¢/05/2005 at 16:33 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 11/05/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
ORK3A

As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
: Limit

01728 TPH-GROC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Ca (n-hexane) TPHE-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT{Waters) n.a. 160. 50, ug/l 1
The observed sample pattern is mot typical of #2 fuel/diesel. It elutes in
the DRO range later than #2 fuel and alsc has individual peaks eluting in the
DRO range.

01534 EBTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH

01587 Ethancl 64-17-5 N.D. 50, ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 5. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D c.S ug/1l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No., 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis NWame Method Trial$# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-CRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 G5/22/2005 15:33 Martha L Seidel 1
Method
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT(Waters) CALUFT-DRO/8015B, 1 09/22/2005 14:43 Tracy A Cole b1
Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-B46 8260B 1 09/27/2005 04:38 Dawn M Harle 1
Cxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09/22/2005 15:33 Martha L Seidel 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09/27/2005 04:38 Dawn M Harle n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 09/21/2005 20:00 Elia R Botrous 1

Special




Lancaster ‘s R ¢
\JY Laboratories , Analysis Repor
|2425 Nbw Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax.717-656-2681« www.lancastertabs.com
i Page 1 of 1
Lanchster Labhoratories Sample No. | WW 4605961
MW-4R-W-050916 Grab Water
Faciflity# 90121 Job#t 386462 GRD
3026| Lakeshore-Oakland TOE00100328 MW-4A
Colllected:09/16/2005 14:20 by |FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/20/2005 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/05/2005 at 16:33 §001 Eollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Disgard: 11/05/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
QAKAA
s Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01738 TPH-GROC - Waters n.a. 380. 250. wg/l 5
The reported concentraticn of TPHIGRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pripz to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06699 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Watexrs) n.a. 2,400. 1590. ug/1 5
015p4 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH
01587 Ethancl E4-17-5 MN.D. 500. ug/l 10
02000  Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether L634-04-4 3,700. 25, ug/1 50
054p1 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 5, ug/1 10
05407 Toluene 10B8-BE-3 H.D. 5. ug/l 10
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 5. ug/1 10
0631C Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 5. ug/1 10
Due to the level of methyl tertiary butyl ether, the reporting limics for
all GC/MS volatile compounds werg raised.
State of California Lab Certificgtion No. 2116
Laberatory Chronicle
CAT hnalysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Fackor
01738 TPH-GRC - Waters N. €A LUFT Gasoline 1 09/28/2005 12:59 sSteven A Skiles 5
Method
066492 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/8015E, 1 09/28/2005 13:41 Tracy & Cole [
Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-B46 B260B 1 D$/27/2005 05:01 Dawn M Harle 10
Oxrygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
015%4 BTEX+5 SW-p46 B26ORE 1 09/27/2005 05:25 Dawn M Harle - 50
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-B46& SO30B 1 09/208/2005 12:59 Steven A Skiles 5
01183 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S030B 1 05/27/2005 05:01 Dawn M Harle n.a
01183 GC/MS VDA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 2 09/27/2005 05:25 Dawn M Harle n.a
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH| by CA LUFT 1 09/21/2605 20:00 Elia R Botrous 1
Special




. Lancaster i
4I Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4605962
MW-5-W-050916 Grab Water
Facility# 90121 Job#f 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshcore-Oakland TO600100328 MW-S
Collected:09/16/2005 11:30 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 0%/20/2G05 0%:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/05/2005 at 16:33 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 11/05/2005 San Ramon CA 954583
OARK-5
28 Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysie Name CAS Number Repult Detaction Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C§ {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) n.a. H.D. 50. ug/1 1
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 BEthanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 6. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 21lé
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 09/22/2005 16:01 Martha 1L Seidel 1
Method
06603 TEH-DRC CALUFT {Waters) CALUFT-DRO/8015B, 2 09/28/2005 12:563 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
61594 BTEX+5 SW-846 8260B 1 08/27/200% 05:48B Dawn M Harle 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09/22/2005 16:01 Martha L Seidel 1
D1163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 08/27/2005 05:48 Dawn M Harle n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPE by CA LUFT 1 03/21/2005 20:00 Elia R Botrous 1

Special
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52425 Naw Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 -717-656-2300 Fax;717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. | WW 4605963

MwW-61W-050916 @rab Water

Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD

3026| Lakeshore-Oakland TO600100328 MW-6

Collected:09/16/2005 12:05 by FT Account Number:

|

Submfitted: 09/20/200% 09:10 ChevronTexaco

Repokted: 10/05/2005 at 16:33

Dischrd: 11/05/2005 San Ramon CA 94583

(OAK-§

|

i As Received

: CAT As Received Method

! No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection

| : Limit

| 01738 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50.

i The reported concentration of TPHGRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prigr to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.

The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile|nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboracory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt. The pH of this sample wgs pH = 7.

06602 TPH-DRCQ CALUFT (Waters) n.a. 640. 50.

01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethanol f4-17-5 N.D. 250.

02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether L634-04-4 N.D. 3.

05401 Benzene F1-43-2 ¥.D. 3.

05497 Toluene LOB-BO-3 N.D. 3

0545 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 3.

063L¢ Xylene (Total) L330-20-7 N.D. 3.
The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounde were raised due to
sample foaming.
The vial submitted for volatile gnalysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volacile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory tg adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt. The pH of this sample was pH = 7.

: State of California Lab Certificgtion No. 2116
: Laboratory Chronicle

CRT Analysis

| No. Analyeis Hame Method Trial$ Date and Time

| 01738  TPH-GRO - Waters N. {A LUFT Gasoline 1 09/24/2005 0%:35

i Method

I 06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT{Waters) CALVUFT-DRO/B015B, 1 0%/28/2005 15:37

Modified
I 01534 BTEX+5 SW-Bd46 B260B 1 p9/27/2005 06:12
Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH
01146  GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 2 09/24/2005 09:35
01143 GC/MS VOAR Water Prep SW-B46 S030B 1 09/27/2005 06:12
|

|

|

i

i

|

Page 1 of 2

10904

6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

Dilution

Unite Factor

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1l
ug/1l
ug/l

m owm - N

Dilution
Analyst Factor
K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
Tracy & Cole 1

Dawn M Harle 5
K. Robert Caulfeild- i

James
Dawn M Harle n.a.
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4I | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 - www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratorieg Sample No. WW 4605963
MW-6-W-0560916 Grab Water
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore-Qakland TO600100328 MW-6
Collected:0%/16/2005 12:05 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/20/2005 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 10/05/2005 at 16:33 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 11/05/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
DAK-6
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by A LUFT 1 09/21/2005 20:00 Elia R Botrous 1

Special




Lancaster .
7" Laboratories Analysis Report
2?425 Mew Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 #717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2651" www.iancastertabs.com
' Page ! of 1
Lancapter Laboratories Sample No. WW 4605964
MW-9-W-050916 Grab Water
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore-Qakland TOS00100328 MW-2
Collekcted:09/16/2005 13:16 by HT Account Number: 10504
Submiftted: 09/20/2005 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reporited: 10/05/2005 at 16:33 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 11/05/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
OAK-9
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01724 TPH-GRO - Waters nla. 1,400. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO dees not include MTBE or other
: gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C& {n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
; start time.
| 06608 TPH-DRO CALUFT(Waters) nla. 1,500. 150. g/l 5
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOR
|
i
| 01587  Ethanol 6£-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
;02019 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 50. 0.5 ug/1 1
| 0540} Benzene : Th-43-2 2 0.5 ug/1 1
| 0540F Toluene 1p8-88-2 0.9 0.5 ug/1 1
| 0541  Ethylbenzene 1p0-41-4 1 0.5 ug/1 1
! 0631p Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 2 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lap Certificatjion FNo. 2116
, Laboratory Chronicle
.CAT . Analysis Dilution
‘Hao. Analysis Name Methgd Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRQ - Waters W. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 09/22/2005 16:30 Martha L Seidel 1
: Method
‘06609 TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRQ/8015E, 1 09/28/2005 15:14 Tracy A Cole
; Modified .
01594 BTEX+5 SW-B46 B260B 1 09/27/2005 06:36 Dawn M Harle 1
| Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
101144 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09/22/2005 16:30 Martha L Seidel i
{01167 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 08/27/2005 06:36 pawn M Harle n.
i02139 Extraction - DRC Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 08/21/2005 20:00 Elia R Botrous 1
: Special
i
i
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&I Lancaster ]
4I Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancastar, FA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax;717-856-2601- www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 4
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 959830
Reported: 10/05/05 at 04:33 PM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
hnalysis Name Result MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD  RPD Max
Batch number: 052640000A Sample number{s): 4605958-4605964
TPH-DRO CALUFT {Waters}) N.D. 50. ug/1 94 58 64-125 4 20
Batch number: 05264A16A Sample number(s): 4605957,4605960,4605962,4605964
TFH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 104 1058 70-130 1 30
Bateh humber: 05264AL16RB Sample number(s): 4605958
TPH-GRC - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 104 105 70-130 1 30
Batch number: D5266A16R Sample number(s): 4605959
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 107 109 70-130 2 30
Batch number: B5266ALEB Sample number{s): 4605963
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50, ug/l 107 1ce 70-130 2 3o
Batch number: 05270R16B Sample number(s): 4605961
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D- 50. ug/1l 108 104 70-130 4 ao
Batch number: Z052692AR Sample number{s): 4605957
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 87 94 77-127 ] 30
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 90 a5 B5-117 6 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 92 98 85-115 13 3o
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 92 7 82-119 5 30
Xylene (Total} N.D. 0.5 ug/l1 93 59 83-113 6 a0
Batch number: Z052693RA Semple number(s}: 4605%5B8-4605964
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/l S0 30-155
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 96 T7-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 27 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 101 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 uerf L 103 82-119
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 106 83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MSD Ms/MSD RED BEG DUP DUP Dup RED
Analygis Name $REC HREC Limits RPD MAX Cone Cong RPD Max__
Batch number: 05264A1BR Sample number(s): 4605957,4605960,4605962,4605964
TFH-GRO - Waters 121 63-154
Bateh number: 05264A16B Sample number (s): 4605853

*- Quiside of specification
{1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.




Qrthoterphenyl

. 4606558 101

. 4605952 89

i 4605p60 28

| 4605p61 B4

- 4605p62 89
4605p63 a7

. 4605P64 =L

: Blank 97

- LCS 106

i LCSD 116
Limits: 59-131

. Batdh number: C05264ALGA

4609957 92

“analysis Name: TPH-DRO CALUFT (Waters)
.Batch number: 0526400004

Lancaster,
g | aboratories

Analysis Report

2{425 Mew Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 717-656-230C Fax:717-856-2681+ www.lancasierlabs.com

Page 2 of 4

' Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 959830
Reported: 10/05/05 at 04:33 FM
? Sample Matrix Quality Control
| MS MST MS/MED RPD  BEG DUF DUP Dup RPD
Analysis Name $REC  %REC Limite RPD  MAX Cone Cone RPD Max
'li‘PH-GRD - Waters 121 63-154
Batch numbex: 05266A1EA Sample number (s): 4605352
TEH-GRO - Waters ' 121 63-154
Batch [number: DS266A1EB Sample number(s): 4605963
TPH-GRO - Waters 121 63-154
Batch |number: 05270A16E Sample nufber (s): 4505961
TFH-GRO - Waters 124 63-154
Batch|number: Z052632RA Sample mupber(s): 4605957
Methy] Tertiary Butyl Ether 9s €9-134
Benzene 103 B3-128
Toluehe 106 §3-127 !
Ethylpenzene 104 82-129
Fyleng (Total) 104 82-130
Batchl number: Z052651AL gample number (s): 4605958-4605964
Ethanpl 116 99 26-162 25 ag
Methyll Tertiary Butyl Ether 92 9z 69-134 1 30
iBE“z:EE 96 97 B3-128 2 3o
iToluene 102 102 83-127 Q 30
[Ethylbenzene 102 14z 82-129 0 30

3 82-1320 0 30

!Xylene [Total) 103 14

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TFH-GRO - Waters

Trifluorotoluene-F

4603960 92
4605562 92

*_ (Dutside of specification

(1) |The result for one or both determinations wais less than five times the LOQ.

(2) |The background resuit was more than four ti

mes the spike added.
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Page 3 of 4

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 959830
Reported: 10/05/05 at 04:33 FM

Surrogate Quality Control

4605964 115
Blank 90
LCS 93
LCED 94
MS 27
Limits: 63-135

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 05264A16B
Trifluorctoluene-F

4605958 39
Blank 92
LCS 93
LCSD 94
MS 97
Limits: £3-135

Analyasis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 05266RA16L
Trifluorotoluene-F

4605959 95
Blank 23
LCS 96
LCSD 96
MS 95
Limits: 63-135

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 05266RA16E
Trifluorctoluene-F

4605963 91
Blank el
LCS 96
LCSD =13
MS 95
Limits: 63~135

analysis Name: TPE-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 05270A16BE
. Trifluorotoluene-F

4605961 91
Blank 91
LCSs 94
LCSD 54
MS 94
Limits: 63-135

Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by B260B
Batch number: Z052692AA

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added,
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|

' Page 4 of 4
: Quality Control Summary

|

Clidnt Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 959830

Repdrted: 10/05/05 at 04:33 PM

Surrogate Quality Control
Dibromof lugromethane 1,2-pichloreoethane-d4 Toluane-ds 4 -Bromof Luorobenzens

‘3605957 - EL 92 38 91

Blan} 96 91 100 9z

LCS 96 90 99 95

LCSD 96 aQ 100 96

MS 97 B7 a3 96

Timits: B0-116 o113 BO-113 78-113

Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+RTOH

Batch number: ZO52693AA

Dibromofluorcmethane 1,2+4bichloroethane-d4 Toluene-da 4 -Bromofluorobenzene

26G5558 g2 BS 37 Ek

4605§59 94 as 97 90

4605960 96 89 96 8%

1 4605P61 94 90 97 20

[ 4605pP62 94 o0 96 90

i 4605p63 95 91 96 90

i 4605P64 93 8g 97 95

: Blank 94 B9 96 85
P LOS 92 87 9s 94
| Mg 93 a9 &7 94
| MSD 93 a7 a7 94

Limifs: BCO-116 77-113 §0-113 78-113

*. (utside of specification
(1) |The result for one or both determinations walfnless than five times the LOQ.
| (2) |The background result was more than four times the spike added.




*(I} Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike ® Lancaster, PA 17601

Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

Yhe following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
J International Units CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhos/cm  micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
meq milliequivalents Ib. pound(s)
g gram({s) kg kilogram(s)
ug  microgram(s) mg  miligram(s)
ml milliliter(s) | liter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) ul migcroliter(s)
< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test.
> greater than
J estimated value — The result is > the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).
ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or ane gram per million grams. For
agueous fiquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapars, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.
ppb parts per billion
Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

on an as-received basis.

LS. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but 2IDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

C Pesticide resuit confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) u Compound was not detected

P  Concentration difference between primary and W  Post digestion spike out of control limits
canfirmation columns >25% * Duplicate analysis not within control limits

u Compound was not detected + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

X,Y,Z  Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ ac

creditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.
Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step ina chemical or microhiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bufk of material invalved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 1S EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTIGULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENGCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results, No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.
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